Operator Panel  A O P - 8 0 6 0 X T
AOP-8060XT
Intel® 600MHz/
1.3GHz Processor
Operator Panel PC
With 6.4” TFT LCD
AOP-8060XT Manual 1st Ed.
September 2007

• 1 AOP-8060XT Panel PC
• 1   CompactFlash™ storage card
• 1   PS/2 Y type keyboard / mouse cable
• 1 Mounting bracket and screws
• 1   CD-ROM for manual (in PDF format)
If any of these items should be missing or damaged, please contact
your distributor or sales representative immediately.
Operator Panel  A O P - 8 0 6 0 X T
     iv
Safety & Warranty
1. Read these safety instructions carefully.
2. Keep this user's manual for later reference.
3. Disconnect this equipment from any AC outlet before cleaning. Do
not use liquid or spray detergents for cleaning. Use a damp cloth.
4. For pluggable equipment, the power outlet must be installed near
the equipment and must be easily accessible.
5. Keep this equipment away from humidity.
6. Put this equipment on a firm surface during installation. Dropping
it or letting it fall could cause damage.
7. The openings on the enclosure are for air convection. Protect the
equipment from overheating. DO NOT COVER THE OPENINGS.
8. Make sure the voltage of the power source is correct before
connecting the equipment to the power outlet.
9. Position the power cord so that people cannot step on it. Do not
place anything over the power cord.
10. All cautions and warnings on the equipment should be noted.
11. If the equipment is not used for a long time, disconnect it from the
power source to avoid damage by transient over-voltage.
12. Never pour any liquid into an opening. This could cause fire or
electrical shock.
13. Never open the equipment. For safety reasons, only qualified
service personnel should open the equipment.
14. If any of the following situations arises, get the equipment
checked by service personnel:
a. The power cord or plug is damaged.
b. Liquid has penetrated into the equipment.
c. The equipment has been exposed to moisture.
Operator Panel  A O P - 8 0 6 0 X T
     v
d. The equipment does not work well, or you cannot get it
to work according to the user’s manual.
e. The equipment has been dropped and damaged.
f. The equipment has obvious signs of breakage.
15. DO NOT LEAVE THIS EQUIPMENT IN AN ENVIRONMENT
WHERE THE STORAGE TEMPERATURE IS BELOW -20°C
(-4°F) OR ABOVE 60°C (140°F). IT MAY DAMAGE THE
EQUIPMENT.
FCC Safety
This device complies with Part 15 FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received including
interference that may cause undesired
operation.
Caution:
There is a danger of explosion if the battery is incorrectly replaced.
Replace only with the same or equivalent type recommended by the
manufacturer. Dispose of used batteries according to the
manufacturer’s instructions and your local government’s recycling or
disposal directives.
Operator Panel  A O P - 8 0 6 0 X T
     vi
Below Table for China RoHS Requirements
产品中有毒有害物质或元素名称及含量
AAEON Panel PC/ Workstation
有毒有害物质或元素
部件名称 铅